

No. 19-1298

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,

Movant,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan

\_\_\_\_\_  
**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**  
\_\_\_\_\_

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

ANDREW B. BIRGE  
*United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN  
MICHAEL S. RAAB  
ABBY C. WRIGHT  
BRAD HINSHELWOOD  
KYLE T. EDWARDS

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7256  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-7823*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
DISCUSSION .....	4
I. In Issuing the 2018 Rule, ATF Correctly Determined That Bump Stocks Fall Within the Statutory Definition of “Machinegun” .....	4
A. Bump Stocks Permit a Shooter To Produce Automatic Fire “by a Single Function of the Trigger” .....	5
B. Bump Stocks Permit a Shooter To Fire “Automatically” .....	14
C. Resolution of this Case Does Not Require the Court to Address the Applicability of <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	17
II. Plaintiffs Would Not Be Entitled to a Nationwide Injunction Even If Their Challenge to the Rule Were Meritorious .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	20
<i>Akins v. United States</i> : 312 F. App’x 197 (11th Cir. 2009).....	1-2, 7, 9, 13
No. 8:08-cv-988, 2008 WL 11455059 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2008) .....	6, 12
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> : 374 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Utah 2019).....	15
958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir.), <i>vacated on reh’g</i> , 973 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020), <i>reinstated</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 21-159 (U.S. Aug. 2, 2021) .....	20, 25
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	19, 21
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010) .....	21
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	19, 22
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	18
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	20
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	24
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) .....	17
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	23

*Guedes v. ATF*,  
 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*,  
 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....16-17, 17, 20, 21, 22, 25

*HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)..... 4, 17

*Liparota v. United States*,  
 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....21

*Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011).....24

*Loving v. United States*,  
 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....18

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....23

*Maracich v. Spears*,  
 570 U.S. 48 (2013) .....21

*McKenzie v. City of Chicago*,  
 118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 23, 24

*National Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....21

*Scott v. First S. Nat’l Bank*,  
 936 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2019).....22

*Staples v. United States*,  
 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....7

*United States v. Apel*,  
 571 U.S. 359 (2014)..... 19, 20

*United States v. Camp*,  
 343 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003).....11

*United States v. Evans*,  
 978 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 9, 12

*United States v. Fleischli*,  
 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002).....12

*United States v. Jokel*,  
 969 F.2d 132 (5th Cir.1992).....12

*United States v. Kuzma*,  
 967 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2020).....20-21

*United States v. Mendoza*,  
 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....24

*United States v. O’Hagan*,  
 521 U.S. 642 (1997)..... 18, 19

*United States v. Olofson*,  
 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 9, 15

*Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n*,  
 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....24

*Zepeda v. U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.*,  
 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....24

**Statutes:**

15 U.S.C. § 78n(e).....19

15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a) .....19

18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....1

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) ..... 1, 3, 4, 8, 12

42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)(1) (1982).....18

42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(1) (1982).....18

42 U.S.C. § 7502(b)(6) (1982) .....18

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. 9741, 73d Cong. (1934) .....10

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1780 (1934).....10

*National Firearms Act: Hearings on H.R. 9066 Before the H. Comm. on  
Ways & Means, 73d Cong. 40 (1934) .....10*

S. Rep. No. 73-1444 (1934).....10

**Other Authorities:**

ATF, ATF Ruling 2006-2, *Classification of Devices Exclusively Designed to  
Increase the Rate of Fire of a Semiautomatic Firearm* (Dec. 13, 2006),  
<https://go.usa.gov/xHd89> .....7

*Bump-Stock Type Devices,*  
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018) ..... 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17

*Oxford English Dictionary* 574 (1933) .....15

*Webster's New International Dictionary* 187 (2d ed. 1934).....15
